

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

Nos. 26 WAP 2024 and 27 WAP 2024

**FAITH A. GENSER; FRANK P. MATIS; AND THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,**

Petitioners/Appellees,

v.

BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Respondents/Appellants,

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; AND REPUBLICAN PARTY
OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

Intervenors/Appellants.

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Appeal from the September 5, 2024 Memorandum Opinion and Order of the Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court at Consolidated Case Nos. 1074 CD 2024 and 1085 C.D. 2024 reversing the August 16, 2024 Memorandum Opinion of the Court of Common Pleas of Butler County at No. MSD-2024-40116

Kathleen A. Gallagher
(PA #37950)
THE GALLAGHER FIRM, LLC
436 7th Avenue, 30th Fl.
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412.308.5512 (Phone)

John M. Gore*
E. Stewart Crosland
Louis J. Capozzi III
(PA #327261)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.879.3939 (Phone)

Thomas W. King, III
(PA #21580)
Thomas E. Breth
(PA #66350)
DILLON, MCCANDLESS,
KING, COULTER &
GRAHAM, LLP
128 W. Cunningham St.
Butler, PA 16001
724.283.2200 (Phone)

* *Pro hac vice* forthcoming

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
SCOPE OF REVIEW AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Election Code’s Requirements For Mail Ballots And Provisional Ballots	3
B. The Statewide Uniform Registry of Electors (SURE) And The Secretary’s Instructions And Automated Emails	5
C. The Butler County Board Of Elections’ Curing Policy And Mail- Ballot Practices For The 2024 Primary Election	9
D. The Department’s Automated Emails And Petitioners Genser And Matis	12
E. Procedural Background.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Majority’s Mandate Contravenes This Court’s Controlling Precedent And Usurps The General Assembly’s Authority.....	20
II. The Election Code Prohibits The Majority’s Mandated Use Of Provisional Voting.....	24
A. A Provisional Ballot Cast By A Voter Whose Mail Ballot Was Timely Received By A County Board “Shall Not Be Counted.”	25
B. The Majority’s Flawed Reading Contravenes The Plain Text And Rests On Nonexistent Ambiguities.	29

III. The Majority’s Mandate Is Irreconcilable With Numerous Provisions Of The Election Code And Violates The Pennsylvania And U.S. Constitutions.....37

A. The Majority’s Mandate Is Irreconcilable With Numerous Provisions Of The Election Code And The Pennsylvania Constitution.37

B. The Majority’s Mandate Violates The Pennsylvania And U.S. Constitutions.....42

CONCLUSION.....46

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2022).....	passim
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , No. 68 MAP 2024 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024, Sept. 19, 2024)	4
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Commonwealth v. Coleman</i> , 285 A.3d 599 (Pa. 2022).....	25
<i>Frazier v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 52 A.3d 241 (Pa. 2012).....	26, 29, 30
<i>In re Allegheny County Provisional Ballots In The 2020 General Election</i> , No. 1161 CD 2020, 2020 WL 6867946 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 20, 2020).....	15, 26
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 Election</i> , 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004).....	25, 32
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020).....	26
<i>In re Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020).....	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Kerns v. Kane</i> , 69 A.2d 388 (Pa. 1949).....	44
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	43, 44
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	20

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	45, 46
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....	4, 33
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	passim
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	33
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	1
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	20, 42, 43
Statutes	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921.....	25, 32, 35
25 P.S. § 2602	38, 39, 40, 42
25 P.S. § 2642	43, 45
25 P.S. § 3050	passim
25 P.S. § 3146.3	33, 34, 35
25 P.S. § 3146.6	passim
25 P.S. § 3146.8	passim
25 P.S. § 3150.13	33, 34, 35
25 P.S. § 3150.16	passim
25 Pa. C.S. § 1222.....	5, 6, 8

52 U.S.C. § 21082(a) 36, 37

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....43

Pa. Const. art. II, § 142

Pa. Const. art. IV, § 15.....42

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 4..... 3, 19, 41, 42

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 6..... 42, 43, 45

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....45

U.S. Const. art. II, § 145
